


2010-31167/JWS 

2 

(2) Claimant reported the following income:  RSDI ($895.30 gross) and  

 ($880, gross).   

(3) On February 11, 2010, a caseworker prepared a Bridges eligibility budget and 

denied claimant’s application due to excess income. 

(4) Claimant was properly notified of the Medical Savings Program denial.   

(5) At the hearing, the FIM “hand calculated” claimant’s Medical Savings eligibility 

as follows:   

Unearned income (RSDI)     $895.20 

Less:  Standard deduction      $  20.00 

Net unearned income      $875.00 

Earned income ( )   $880.00 

Less:  Earned income deductions    $473.00 

Net earned income      $407.00 

TOTAL BUDGETABLE INCOME ($875 + $407)  =         $1,282.00 

Medical Savings income limit    $903.00 

Excess income       $379.00 

(6) Based on the sworn testimony presented at the hearing and the “hand calculated 

budget” prepared by the FIM, claimant had excess income.  (PEM/BEM 165.)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Medical Assistance (MA) program is established by Title XIX of the Social Security 

Act and is implemented by Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).  The Department 

of Human Services (DHS or department) administers the MA program pursuant to MCL 400.10, 

et seq., and MCL 400.105.  Department policies are found in the Program Administrative 



2010-31167/JWS 

3 

Manual (PAM), the Program Eligibility Manual (PEM) and the Program Reference Manual 

(PRM).   

The department’s income and eligibility policies provide for a MA budgeting system to 

determine MA eligibility.  MA eligibility is calculated by the department’s Bridges computer 

based on earned and unearned income.  (PEM/BEM 165.) 

 The department’s PEM/BEM provides that all earned and unearned income received by 

the household group must be counted for Medicaid eligibility purposes.  PEM/BEM 165. 

 The budget prepared under the direction of the case manager (FIM) shows the correct 

deductions permitted by policy when computing MA eligibility.  Claimant was given a $20 

standard deduction from her RSDI income and a $473 deduction from her earned income. 

 Based on a careful review of the evidence in the record, the Administrative Law Judge 

concludes that claimant is not eligible for the Medicaid Savings Program due to excess income 

received in January 2010.   

DECISION AND ORDER 

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above findings of fact and conclusions 

of law, decides that the department correctly calculated claimant's Medical Savings eligibility for 

January 2010 and correctly allowed the claimant the earned and unearned income deductions to 

which she is entitled. 

Based on the testimony in the record, the action taken by the department is, hereby, 

CORRECT. 

 Therefore, the department's actions are, hereby, AFFIRMED.  

 

 






